
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Capital projects funds are used to account for financial resources to be used for the
acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by
proprietary funds, special assessment funds, and trust funds). Examples include land
acquisitions, sidewalk improvements, drainage improvements and playground
renovations. In addition, capital project funds are used when a capital acquisition is
financed by several funds or over several accounting periods. The Village has one capital
projects fund.

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND EXPENDITURE HISTORY
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The chart above denotes the amount of funds spent out of the Capital Projects Fund.
Amounts allocated in FY 2006-07 and 2007-08 are for debt service payments for the land
purchased on Willowbrook Centre Parkway. The only other project in FY 2007-08 is
$75,000 for architect fees fur a new public services/water facility Many of the routine
capital purchases are funded through the departmental budgets in the general fund.
Examples are furniture, EDP equipment and vehicles.
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Fiscal Year 2007-2008 Highlights

• Make the final debt service payments for the 3.5-acre land parcel on Willowbrook
Centre parkway.

• Complete an architectural plan for a new public services! water facility

Fiscal Year 2006-07 Goals and Accomplishments

• Make timely debt service payments for the 3.5-acre land parcel on Willowbrook
Centre parkway. - The debt service payments were made in accordance with the
debt service schedule.
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Village of Willowbrook
Capital Projects Fund

Revenue Budget 2007-2008

FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08
ACCOUNT FY 04-05 FY 05-06 PROPOSED ESTIMATED PROPOSED
NUMBER General Corporate Fund ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

Capital Projects Fund
REVENUES
Operating Revenues

10-310-605 Transfer From Water Fund
10-310-606 Transfer From General Fund 75,500 75,500 120,000 120,000 75,000
10-310-610 Grants
10-310-611 Grants - 75Th Street 36,991 59,803 100,493
10-310-612 Reim- Other 233,446
10-310-920 Developer Contributions 115,725 6,780
* TOTAL Operating Revenues 228,216 375,529 120,000 220,493 75,000

Non-Operating Revenue
10-320-108 Interest Income 3,955 5,364 4,000 8,000 8,000
10-320-109 Changes In Market Value
10-320-110 Debt Certificates - Land Purchase
10-310-912 Annexation Fees
10-320-920 Little League Contributions
10-320-921 Residents Contributions 3,289 11,924
* TOTAL Non-Operating Revenue 7,243 17,288 4,000 8,000 8,000

*** TOTAL Capital Projects Fund Revenue 235,459 392,817 124,000 228,493 83,000

Difference from Budget 06-07 to Proposed 07-08:

Difference from Budget 06-07 to Estimated 06-07:

Difference from Estimated 06-07 to Proposed 07-08:

-33.06%

84.27%

-63.68%
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ViUage ofWiUowbrook
Capital Projects Fund

Budget 2007-2008

ACCOUNT
NUMBER General Corporate Fund

FY 04-05
ACTUAL

FY 05-06
ACTUAL

PROPOSED FY 06-07 FY 07-08
ESTIMATED PROPOSED

BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

*** TOTAL Capital Projects Fund

10-430-401
10-430-402
10-430-501
10-430-510
10-540-410
10-540-412
10-540-413
10-540-414
10-540-420
10-540-422
10-540-423
10-540-408
10-545-409
10-545-410
10-545-411
10-545-412
10-545-413
10-550-401
10-550-402
10-550-403

Capital Projects Fund
EXPENSES
Expenditures
Transfer To General Fund
Transfer To Water Fund
Drainage Improvements
Water Main Extensions
Clarendon Hills Rd Sidewalks
Midway Drive Sidewalks
Eleanor Street Sidewalks
59th Street Sidewalks
Adams Street Sidewalks
Borse Community Park Improvements
Traffic Signal-Plainfield & Garfield Road
Architect Fees
Land Acquisition
Lane Court Bridge Project
75Th Street Extension
Ridgemoor Park Drainage Imp.
Midway Drive/Quincy Target
Debt ServicelPrincipal
Debt ServicelInterest
Reimbursement Developer Contributions

Difference from Budget 06-07 to Proposed 07-08:

Difference from Budget 06-07 to Estimated 06-07:

Difference from Estimated 06-07 to Proposed 07-08:

40,559
1,943

36,991

41,962

126,000

20,334

35,503

303,292

5,300

185,413

75,000

59,803 28,823

131,000 135,000 135,000 141,000

15,475 10,494 10,494 5,361

391,692 145,494 179,617 221,361

52.14%

23.45%

23.24%
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VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET

THE PROCESS
Annually, the Village prepares a five-year long-range plan that encompasses both the
operating and capital needs of all Village Departments. In conjunction with the Long­
Range plan a Capital Improvement Replacement Plan is prepared. The items contained
in this document will be funded by operating revenues from the general fund, motor fuel
tax fund, and the water fund. Categories include such items as building improvements,
furniture & office equipment, vehicles and EDP equipment. See pages 166-174 for a copy
of the FY 2007-08 plan.

A separate document called the Capital Projects Inventory Plan is also prepared every
several years. The majority of projects contained in the Capital Projects Inventory Plan
are to date unfunded and have not been included in either the Village's Operating Budget
nor the Long Range Financial Plan. These projects are typically costly in nature and
would not be funded by annual operating revenues. As staff and the Village Board
evaluate each project, methods of financing such as grants, developer participation or the
issuance of debt is determined.

For budgeting purposes, capital equipment and improvement projects are defined
as those expenditures that exceed $1,000 and have a useful life of 3 years or
more. Usually vehicles, machinery, equipment, infrastructure improvements and
additions, building improvements are typical capital items.
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FISCAL YEAR 2007-08 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BY TYPE
$1,074,589
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURES I
· I

DOLLAR AMOUNT

STREET MAINTENANCE
BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS

PARK IMPROVEMENTS
VEHICLES

WATERDIST. SYSTEM
EDP E UIPMENT

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT
RADIO EQUIPMENT

DEBT SERV1C~E:=~:;t2

$290,000
$168,500
$199,525
$107,690

49,000
$36,530
$60,475
$13,210

PERCENT·· .

26%
16%
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10%
5%
3%
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2%
14%
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FISCAL YEAR 2007·08 FUNDING FOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
$1,074,589

oWater Capital
Imrov Fund

7%

o Water Fund
5%

• Capital Projects
Fund
21%

• Motor Fuel Tax
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27%

... FUND DOLLAR AMOUNT PERCENT .
.

BUILDING $18,500
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PARK IMPROVEMENTS $199,525
EDP EQUIPMENT $34,961

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT $60,475
RADIO EQUIPMENT $16,508

VEHICLES $107,690

GENERAL FUND $437,659 •• 40% ...

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND $290,000 27%

EDP EQUIPMENT \ $1,569
WATERDIST. SYSTEM $49,000

WATER FUND $50,569 I 5% •••

WATER CAP IMPROV FUND $75,000 7%

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND -
$221,361 21%
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Village ofWillowbrook
Capital Improvement Expenditures

NUMBER General Corporate Fund
FY 04-05
ACTUAL

FY 05-06
ACTUAL

FY 06-07
PROPOSED ESTIMATED

BUDGET ACTUAL

FY 07-08
PROPOSED

BUDGET

** TOTAL HotellMotel Tax Fund

Motor Fuel Tax Fund

04-430-684 Street Maintenance Contract 196.982 168,171 207,000 190,421 290,000

"TOTAL Motor Fuel Tax Fund 196,982 168,171 207,000 190,421 290,000

Water Capital Improvements Fund

09-405-247 Architectural Fees 75000
09-440-600 Water System Improvements
09-440-601 Water Main Extensions 130,000 133,182

* TOTAL Water Capital Improvements Fund 130,000 133,182 75,000

Capital Projects Fund

10-430-401 Transfer To General Fund 5,300
10-540-414 59th Street Sidewalks 185,413
10-540-423 Traffic Signal-Plainfield & Garfield Road 40.559
10-540-408 Architect Fees 1,943 75,000
10-545-411 75Th Street Extension 36,991 59,803 28,823
10-545-413 Midway Drive/Quincy Target 41,962
10-550-401 Debt ServicelPrincipal 126,000 131,000 135,000 135,000 141,000
10-550-402 Debt Service/Interest 20,334 15,475 10,494 10,494 5,361
10-550-403 Reimbursement Developer Contributions 35,503
* TOTAL Capital Projects Fund 303,292 391,692 145,494 179,617 221,361

TOTAL 637,598 758,580 1,005,504 968,430 1,074,589
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - DESCRIPTIONS AND IMPACTS
ON OPERATING BUDGET

The FY 2007-08 Operating Budget contains the following items, which are considered
"Capital Improvements". The nature of the capital expenditures are items to be replaced
such as vehicles. furniture and equipment. There are a few projects that require contract
administration, which have a minimal impact on staff labor costs and the operating budget.
The following is a description of the FY 2007-08 Capital Expenditures and the impact to
the operating budget.

Administration Department

Building Improvements 01-445-602 $18.500
o A total of $6,845 has been included for the replacement of one HVAC system in

the Village Hall. This is necessary as the existing system has outlived its useful
life and repair parts are costly and hard to obtain. All review and maintenance
work on the HVAC system is contracted out.

o A total of $6,655 is budgeted for seal coating of the Village Hall parking lot. The
work will be supervised by the public services department and will not have an
impact on the operating budget.

o A total of $5,000 has been budgeted for painting of the inside of the Village Hall.
This project will be completed by Village staff in the normal course of business.

Furniture & Office Equipment 01-445-611 $6.300
A total of $6,300 has been budgeted for new office furniture for the Village Planner and a
new office chair for the Village Administrator.

EDP Eauioment 01-445-641 $15.510
o One replacement server has been budgeted for a total of $10,000. This includes

the hardware and required software. The impact on the operating budget is the
install costs for the new server of approximately $500. There should be an
increase in efficiencies based on the increased processing power of the new
server.

o The Village will be leasing all desktop computers. For administration the cost to
lease ten computers is $5,510. The impact on the operating budget is the install
costs for the new computers of approximately $80 per computer for a total of $800.
The lease program should increase efficiencies as all computers will have the
same operating system and software platforms.

Police Department

Furniture & Office Equipment 01-485-611 $28.300
o A total of $7,580 has been budgeted for 4 AED defibulators that will be installed in

patrol vehicles. The installation of difbulators in police vehicles is being phased in
over a three-year p~riod. FY 2007-08 is the second of the three year phase in
period.

o The remaining $20,720 is for furniture in the patrol, storage and interview rooms.
There is no impact on the operating budget.
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Radio Equipment 01-485-622 $16,508
The Village has a well-maintained set of police radios that are now in need of
replacement. The radios purchased will replace existing radios, There should be a
reduction in radio maintenance costs,

Vehicles 01-485-625 $107,690
In accordance with the vehicle replacement schedule, three patrol vehicles will be
purchased, No impact on the operating budget however a reduction of approximately
15% or $5,000 in vehicle maintenance costs will occur as the old vehicles have over
70,000 miles,

EDP Eauicment 01-485-641 $17,359
• One replacement server has been budgeted for a total of $10,000, This includes

the hardware and required software, The impact on the operating budget is the
install costs for the new server of approximately $500,

• The remaining $7,359 is the lease cost for thirteen computers, The impact on the
operating budget is the install costs for the new computers of approximately
$1,040, There should be an increase in efficiencies based on the increased
processing power of the new PC's,

Copy Machine 01-485-642 $25,000
A total of $25,000 has been budgeted for a new copy machine, This purchase has no
impact on the operating budget.

Public Services Department

EDP Equipment 01-545-641 $1,046

A total of $1,046 has been budgeted for the lease of two computers, The impact on the
operating budget is the install costs for the new computer of approximately $160,

Community Development Department

EDP Equipment 01-750-641 $1,046

A total of $1,046 has been budgeted for the lease of two computers, The impact on the
operating budget is the install costs for the new computer of approximately $160,

Parks and Recreation Department

Neiqhborhood Park Improvements $38,800 01-645-695
• A total of $10,000 has been budgeted for the installation of rip rap at Willow Pond,

There should not be any significant costs that will impact the operating budget.
• A total of $15,000 hils been budgeted for the purchase and installation of a tot lot

playground, There 'should not be any significant costs that will impact the
operating budget.

• The remaining $13,800 is for general park improvements, These improvements
will mainly be completed by the Village's public works staff during normal working
hours, As a result there should not be an impact on the operating budget.
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Community Park Development $160,725 01-645-696
The Village is planning to build a new toilet facility/concession stand and storage facility at
the Village's Community Park, This project was deferred from the prior year. The
concession stand will be managed and run by the Willowbrook/Burr Ridge Little League
organization, Maintenance and cleaning of the facility will be the Village's responsibility,
The Village's public services staff maintains the current toilet facilities. This facility will
require additional cleaning and maintenance. The impact to the operating budget will be
the cost to contract out for cleaning services and maintenance, which is estimated at
$5,000 annually.

Water Fund

Water Towers 02-440-643 $3,000
A total of $3,000 has been budgeted for the power washing of the water storage
standpipe. There is no additional impact to the operating budget.

Distribution System Replacement 02-440-694 $46.000
An amount of $46,000 was budgeted for hydrant replacement program. The old fire
hydrants are obsolete and replacement parts are getting difficult to find. This is the
second year of a five-year replacement program. Over time there should be a savings in
maintenance costs.

. 1

i

EDP Equipment 02-440-695 $1.569 I,
A total of $1,569 has been budgeted for the lease of three computers. The impact on the
operating budget is the install costs for the new computers of approximately $240.

Motor Fuel Tax Fund

Street Maintenance Contract 04-430-684 $290.000
The Village conducts a yearly Street Maintenance Program using revenue from the Motor
Fuel Tax Fund. Included in the Street Maintenance Program are road overlay and base
repair, road crack filling, and sidewalk/curb/gutter replacement. The specific areas
included in the annual program are based upon the 15-year MFT plan that has been
developed by Village staff. This 15-year plan is updated annually and presented to the
Public Services Committee and the Village Board for review. Estimates for the FY 2007­
08 Street Maintenance Program total $290,000.

Capital Projects Fund

A total of $75,000 has been budgeted for architectural fees for a new public
services/water facility. It is anticipated construction of the facility will take place in the next
fiscal year. The other expet;lditures are the final debt service payments for a 3.5-acre of
land tract.

Water Capital Improvements Fund
A total of $75,000 was budgeted for architectural fees for a new public services/water
facility. It is anticipated construction of the facility will take place in the next fiscal year.
Village. The architectural fees have been split between the capital projects fund and
water capital improvements fund.
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Summary

The capital projects in the FY 2007-08 do not require additional personnel. There will be
an increase in cleaning and maintenance costs for the new facility at Community Park that
will be contracted out.

The street maintenance program is the largest single ongoing program that is
administered by the Director of Municipal Services. With the continued commitment to the
Village infrastructure, Village streets are in good shape and well maintained. We would
not anticipate ever having to issue debt to rebuild or repair the Village's existing streets.

For several years the capital spending has been scaled back for basic replacement items.
In FY 2007-08 increased spending on new equipment, technology and the facility to be
built in Community Park are evidence of the improved financial condition of the Village.
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Village of Willowbrook
Capital Improvement Plan

EOP
Computers 01-445-641

Year
Purchased 2007-2008

AOMINISTRAnON

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Totals

Receotionist - Jackie I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
Executive Secretary - Mary I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
Village Administrator - Phil I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
Administrative Intern - Jake I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
Finance Secretary - Janet I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
Director of Finance - Sue I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
Supr. Of Parks - Wally I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
Planner - Sara I 2007 I $663 I $663 I $663 I $663 I $663
General Administrative (notebook) I 2007 I $663 I $663 I $663 I $663 I $663
Parks and Rec Supervisor -George I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
File Server 01-445-641 $10,000
!l!K\\tit'i&'ig\~[!WiWj1lii~h(!;p'JS:J.Rt'!ij))))l~{SJflilJ:oj'iA~~~)'{~Jl,~.!f,,{\)~)~i~~ "!:~;;;@r;;Ciijrij$~riii5i\ii;'S;'i1jJ~I·.~%:1I1$i~:;r·ii!bi!!!C1~!1:$5;:;:;5"'1;;O&jj"'1jjht1lw!»;::':$"'5\;;;51;;'O"':~lC1~h,(l;1!;~"';$i':'5f;;:5-"'lill::;JjrW,~d1!&~rn:$;;:5>;:;5"'1':O"'l;rrl"]1; $37,550

Technologv
Copicr 0 I-445-6 II
Keypad System 01-445-611
Telcphones 01-445-6 I I
Fax Machine 01-445-611
GIS
Document Imaging
Community Access Computer
~~1;i~!'!iji,!i.~)~.;jij~il~~l'lJN'QjJQI

Furniture

2002

2006
2001

2005

$700

S70J

$0
$25,000

$5,000
$0

$0
$50,000

:;Qfilj)i11i1i<1S:5.Qr!iOC(('l))lt~15\'Q!i.llt~1 .. $80,700
$118,250

......
(j)
(j)

Planner 01-445-61 I I 2007 I $5,000
Administaror $600

~~i%~1~~i4~~:l~{t1~~IEtraMtjttlRwslltQrn:OfUilt~t1~~~~~W~?£1~ ~~ilf~r$s.;tloni~~~
Vehicles

Administrator's Vehicle (#76) (6 Year Replacement) I 2002
01-445-625

$25,000

~~~$fiil<\t~\)I~1iJ::t&$ll)i1;"Ii11 $5,600

$25,000

HVAC Replacement 01-445-602 I 2006 I $6,845 I $8,000 I I I
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Year
Purchased 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Totals

Village Hall Seal Coating I 2007 I $6,655
Village Hall Painting I I $5,000

$56,500
$205,350

POLICE DEPARTMENT
Equipment - AED 01-485-611

~

Ol
--l

Squad 51
Squad 52
Squad 53
Squad 54
Squad 55
Squad 56
Squad 57
Squad 58
Squad 59
Squad 66
Front Office
Lock-up
Village Hall

1;;:}~;l;Z§;(iiilF;QUml\'1l)NXz~ED~Slffltl:)J:'~llt'Y,*,{:i~~'§I'~1
Car Radios 01-485-622

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66K-9

2006
2006
2006
2006
2006

1997
1997
2005
2006
2006
1997
1997
1997
2005
1997
2005
1997
1997
2006
1997
2006
2006

$1,895
$1,895
$1,895
$1,895

$1,967

~;;§iTh~$7;5$il}~~~t;*,S:l\'llillii#

$3,962

$3,847
$3,847

$3,962

$3,962

$3,962

$4,081

$4,081

$4,326

$9,547



Year
Purchased 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Totals

~~lt~~~~*g~~l(!t~l':'f%:~rQJSl:l.IUR1:m~:~%i~~~~~~~~· ~fl~~~~$_ft~Q~3_~~ ~~1:5-~$~8lW, ~&l8Wt6~~ ~~~11~~,* ~}$;,4~~~~~1 $36,030
EDP

ConlOuters 01-485-641
General Office (535) - Cindy
General Office (536)
General Office (537)
General Office (538)
Chief
Ops (notebook)
Admin
Oct! (notebook)
Det2 (notebook)
Cmdr Det (notebook)
Lockup
Patroll
Patrol2
PatroB
Commander Ollice
't~~yJ,;ll;;;;{;;t;j;,\'\\,,€om>J'n:ER,-sttBtQt*r,~~'j;l~*~~~~[~1

Printers
General Office (535)dm
General Office (535)
General Office (536)
General Office (537)
General Office (538)
Detl
Cmdr
Lockup
Patroll
Color Laser
=~4~~~if~t~'~BlNmEB}:S1JBljlt~~~i~1~~~~~tt~{'

Servers & Gatewavs

2006
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2006

2003
2003
2003
2006
2006
2002
2005
2002
2002

$523 I $523
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
$663 I $663 I $663 I $663 I $663
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
$663 I $663 I $663 I $663 I $663
$663 I $663 I $663 I $663 I $663
$663 I $663 I $663 I $663 I $663
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523

$523 I $523
$38,887

$1,000
$1,000
$1,000

$500
$1,000

$4,500

Network I 2003
SWCD I 2003
~S I ~

a) Ii§IlIr@,Ml~~~\?SERYcOO)RS!f$il:W.4.fjftjjw4\\¥siStlntltli~~;wl!1ffi~Y~
00

Other Hardware
Routers

'---~ ,,---~

$10,000

iIlt~~~Jt!ifQ!i(I~~ $10,000



Year
Purehased 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Totals

Modems
'if~1%i!~11j'7~!;!#~Q:Tf(E1t~R»:W~g~Sl1',6:rQJt~~'lc1~£~f;\i~~ $0

Software
Network
Connectiyityl (DuPage)
Connectivity2 (SWCD)
Operating System 01-457-212 I 2005
Office Product 01-457-212 I 2005

$0
$98,964

General Office I I
AV Monitors
Kevoad System
Card Reader System
Fax Machine (4YR LC) 01-485-611
Copier 01-485-642
Copier Storage Area
Base Radios 01-485-622
Typewriter

Chief
Fax Machine 01-485-611

Patrol
Typewriter

Lock Uo
Video Camera

Parking Lot
Video Camera
BicYclel 01-485-625
Bicycle201-485-625

9 (rebuilt 2003)
1990
1990
2003
2000
1990
2006
2001

2005

2003

1990

9 (rebuilt 2003)
2000
2000

$725
$24,800

$200

$1,297

$10,000
$15,000

$500

......
0>c.o

Bicycle3 01-485-625
Crowd Control Launcher
Internal/External Video/Audio Monitoring System With
Recording Caoability
¥~1c~~;~;~"Jfa:O])AI!l~A:QMr(ili?Jt~timMEN;J}:CO:SJ';$~R1j,~1!,!)lLI

2003
2003

$1,336

$15,000 I I $30,000 •
!i~i'i~~2S~iza5~~ill~$'j'I!;~9J1ir1,!li~$Ji~({~)!I~$il:i\;W1i)l1~~~SIS:QjJ)I $98,858



Furniture
General Office
Chief 0 1-485-611
Ops/Admin.
Detectives
LunchRoom
Interview 1 01-485-611
Interview 201-451-405
Cmdr. Office
Lock Up 01-485-611

Year
Purchased

2003
2005

Various
2000

Various
2005
2005
1999
1990

2007-2008

$3,855

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012

$2,000

Totals

Evidence 1990 reiam floors $20,000

Patrol 01-485-611 1999
SPACE EFFICIENT SHELVING

$6,000

......
"'-lo

Locker Room 1

Locker Room2
Storage Room
~~~~t:;Ji~'lJj~;g~:1l:0T~J!ijJi;'lJM'ltURlitOOS1'S~"'!~{c~if~~~~~

Portable Radios 01-485-622
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522

'-~--' ,----

1990

1990
1990

2000
2006
2006
2006
2004
2005
2005
2006
1995
2005
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
1997
2006
1998
2006

$7,975

$16,585

$1,469

$1,469

$20,000

$20,000

$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000

$96,415



Year
Purchased

523 I 1999
524 I 1999
525 I 1999
526 I 2006
527 I 2000
528 I 2006
530 I 2006

2007-2008
$1,469
$1,469
$1,469

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Totals

s are
g~~l'ii;tili;Wlll\;~:RQR\t~l);))~~Jjl())}S'iSJi!'a1tlttfi&j);1i~~ii1:i)i~]!il

VEHICLES 01-485-625
Chief (#50) (6 Year Replacement) 2002 I 02/03
Patrol (#51) (4 Year Replacement) 2004 I 04/05
Patrol (#52) (4 Year Replacement) 2006 I 06/07
Patrol (#53) (4 Year Replacement) 2006 I 06/07
Patrol (#54) (4 Year Replacement) 2002 I 02/03
Patrol (#55) (4 Year Replacement) 2004 I 03/04
Patrol (#56) (4 Year Replacement) 2003 I 04/05
Patrol (#57) (4 Year Replacement) 2005 I 05106
Patrol (#58) (4 YearR"Placement) 2006 I 06/07
Patrol (#59) (4 Year Replacement) 2004 I 04/05
Deputv Chief (#60) (6 Year Replacement) 2005 I 05106
Detective (#61) (6 Year Replacement) 2006 I 06/07
Deputv Chief (#62) (6 Year Replacement) 2003 I 03/04
Detective (#63) (6 Year Replacement) 2006 I 06/07
Detective Comdr. (#64) (6 Year Replacement) 2002 I Siezed
Court Car (#65) DO NOT REPLACE I 03/04

$41,378
$31,196
$35,116

~$Jj'tlJOOlniiil $56,814

$32,131
$32,131

$33,095
$34,087

$50,523
$42,139
$42,095

$33,095
$34,087

$32,131
$42,139

$33,095

$32,131

K-9 (#6(i) 2005 I Donated I I $6,000 I I $34,087

50

$620,656

......
""-I......

51
52
53
54
55 (included in new car price)
56 (included in new car price)
57
58
59
60

2003
2006
2000
2005
2006
1996
2005
2006
2005



61
62
63
64
65
66

Year
Purchased 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Totals

67
~~~I;1\~~~}~1~ii!'MlnEQ;t<r~~1:tiii!t~!!J11\t'ili1'~~;~'ift~~~ $4 245

$975,952

MUNICIPAL SERVICES
Vehicles

2002 Chevy 1/2 Ton (new hire)2.-Year Replacement) I 2002
2006 Ford F-350 (#71) Jim (5 Year Replac) I 2006
2006 Ford Explorer (#75) - Tim (6 Year Replacement) I 2006
2005 Building Inspector (6 YearB-eplac) I 2005
2004 Ford F250 1#72) Don 15 Year Replacementf I 2004
2005 Ford F550 - I Ton Dump (#81) (8 Year Replac) I 2005
2004 Int'I 7400 (#74) (12 Year Replacement) I 2004

$15,000

$15,000

$15,000
$15,000
$27,500

Director OfMunicipal Services - Tim (01-545-641) I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523

2002 Caterpillar Backhoe (9 Year Replacement) I 2002 I I I I I $50,000

Foreman - Don 101~545-64J) I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
Chief Building Inspector - Roy (01-570-641) I 2007 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523 I $523
Munici ijl Services Secretar - Joanne (01-570-641 $523 $523 $523 $523 $523
~r~~~~~l~~-1®~~~'QMRtrimER¥;S,tQJj~.~)j,lit~~~-m~~~~~~ ~ti~J~ll»],~l~ t~$lrq9a~~1 &$~1UI~~~fzrQll~~i ~$~rQ~~~l $10,460

Equipmeut/Services
Salt Bins
Street Maintenance - GENERAL FUND

~~:~~~i1141'¥ ·J111!m'NmL$FJa:YJ;~E1~tr:aTQf~1!K'!11!~~t~t~
FURNITURE

$0

'R't"-f;;?''''"~'''~'_~'''ili:i;"o~~''~''i?::J;:"%'~'~~$:f'*i~.?_<;I"g,'&.,*'1~w*3o,~I~?=~)jl_V;;"'?;~"j'I!;t?§~~f'}}";%:i3il $0
$147,960

PARKS & RECREATION
-....
-..J
f\J

PROJECTS
New Rip Rap (Willow Pond)

I
r I $10,000

I I
I

--

I
I I

'--~~-'

I
I



Year
Purchased 2007-2008

$15,000
$160,725
$13,800

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011
$36,000
$81,000
$40,000

$80,000

$84,000

2011-2012
$36,000

Totals

$556,525

WATER FUND EXPENDITURES

$221,000
$338,845

!ti~$l\o;[QQ~1 $110,000

$50,000

$15,000

$50,000

$11,000

$15,000
$15,000
$50,000

$523 I $523 I $523 I $523
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523
$523 I $523 I $523 I $523

$15,000

$50,000

~i%!'$;j;i5"~!l~i~Il!g[$i1S.((g;'f~~~@~lrg~$:i'1'!lJi2))',:r,jl $7,845

J'~$~:15'O'OO'~""$15'Ojj'O~"g~:, _. ,' ..., .; ..~¥ ;:~:~, .:'.., ,..,._.*1'

$11,000

$46,000
2004

1999'2002

Public Works Pumo House
Public Works Garage

Comouters 02-440-695
Public Works Secretary - Pam

~

-..j
W



Year
Purchased 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Totals

~

:;;!

MFT EXPENDITURES
$290,000



HOW THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK GOT ITS START

In 1959, a homeowner's group called the Ridgemoor Homeowners Association decided to
incorporate as a village in order to be able to guide the development of farmland which
surrounded their homes. Changes in the law scheduled to become effective January 1,
1960, which would require a population of 400 for incorporation, caused this group of 167
people to expedite its request to be made a Village. In fact, while the case for
incorporation was before court, the attorney for the homeowners association called the
president, Anton Borse, frantically asking for a name for the new Village. Borse looked
out his window and saw the willow trees along the creek at the back of his property and
promptly gave the village its name. Willowbrook became one of the state's smallest
villages on January 18, 1960.

Today Willowbrook is home to about 9,000 residents with a strong commercial and
industrial base. The Village is very fortunate to have retail businesses such as
Willowbrook Ford, Walgreen's Whole Foods, Target, and Dominick's. The Village also
hosts a large industrial park with business such as Borse plastics, Exclusive Windows and
the Trane Corporation. There are 4 major hotels located in Willowbrook along with a
variety of food establishments.

Recreational opportunities for residents and non- residents are provided through the
Village's Park and Recreation Department. The Village also belongs to and supports the
Gateway Association that provides recreational opportunities for disabled persons.

The Village continues to change and grow with new and exciting developments on the
horizon.
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VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS

PRINCIPAL PROPERTY TAX PAYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND NINE YEARS AGO

2007 1998
Percentage Percentage

afTotal ofTotal
Village Village

Taxable Taxable Taxable Taxable
Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed

Taxpayer Value Rank Valuation Value Rank Valuation

Archstone Communities (AMLI of Willowbrook) $ 14,088,470.00 3.26% $ 9,152,150 3.60%

The Oaks at Knollwood $ 5,789,570.00 2 1.34%

Regency Centers, LP (Hinsdale Lake Commons) $ 5,289,370.00 3 1.22%

Willowbrook Hinsdale Inn (Holiday Inn) $ 3,407,810.00 4 0.79% 2,663,200 4 1.05%

Me Naughton Builders (Woodland Park Office Center) $ 3,199,220.00 5 0.74%

American National Bank and Trust (Borse Plastics) $ 3,135,910.00 6 0.73%

Target $ 2,933,780.00 7 0.68%

Kmart $ 2,567,360.00 8 0.59%

Alamprese, Frank $ 2,261,660.00 9 0.52% 1,707,880 9 0.67%

Hinsbrook Bank & Trust $ 2,090,440.00 10 0.48%

Gateway IL Properties 3,868,520 2 1.52%

Lincoln National Life 3,851,830 3 1.52%

1st Illinois Bank and Trust 2,571,190 5 1.01%

Willowbrook Realty Investment 2,195,570 6 0.86%

MFI Partnership/Caryle Group 1,888,440 7 0.74%

South Holland Trust and Savings 1,721,460 8 0.68%

Mount Greenwood Bank 1.475,680 10 0.58%

$ 44,763,590 10.36% $ 31,095,920 12.23%

NOTE:
Every effort has been made to seek out and report the largest taxpayers, However, many of the
taxpayers contain multiple parcels, and it is possible that some parcels and their valuations have
been overlooked.

Data Source

Office of the County Clerk
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Village of Willowbrook
Principal Employers

Current Year and Nine Years Ago

2006 1997
%of %of

Number of Total City Number of Total City
Employer Employees Rank Population Employees Rank Population

Turtle Wax Inc 400 1 4.46%
Espo Engineering 225 2 2.51% 200 1 2.30%
Holiday Inn 180 3 2.01% 160 3 1.84%
Target 170 4 1.90%
Chateau Village 150 5 1.67% 145 5 1.67%
Ashton Place/Marie's Catering 150 6 1.67% 150 4 1.72%
Midtown Athletic Club 150 7 1.67% 170 2 1.95%
Dominicks 145 8 1.62% 145 6 1.67%
Plastics Group 140 9 1.56% 140 7 1.61%
Trane 140 10 1.56%
Willowbrook Ford 115 11 1.28% 135 9 1.55%
Kmart 110 12 1.23% 140 8 1.61%

Source: Reference USA database
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Village of Willowbrook
Demographic and Economic Information

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal
Year

2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998

Population'

8,967
8,967
8,967
8,967
8,967
8,967
8,967
8,967
9,100
9,100

Personal
Income

338,190,405
338,190,405
338,190,405
338,190,405
338,190,405
338,190,405
338,190,405
338,190,405
260,187,200
260,187,200

Per
Capita

Personal
Income

37,715
37,715
37,715
37,715
37,715
37,715
37,715
37,715
28,592
28,592

Unemployment"
Rate

4.7
3.4
4.6
5.0
5.3
5.4
4.6
3.5
4.2
4.2

'Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census; 1998 Certified Special Census

**Determined by averaging Woodridge, Lombard, and Downers Grove unemployment rates; Data available from
the lllinois Department ofEmployment Security; 2007 numbers based on first 6 months unemployment rates
for the metropolitan area

178



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS

OPERATING INDICATORS

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Function/Program 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Public Safety
Police

Physical arrests
Parking, Compromise, and Illinois Vehicle Code Violations
Traffic violations

Water
Average daily consumption

Peak daily consumption

Data Source

Annual Police Report, LMO-2, Village Pumpage Report

'Past data not available

266 201 222 176 160
689 580 507 1,165 1565

3,087 2,926 3,257 2,735 2420

1.054 1.213 1.114 1.185 1.076
NA 1.737 1.348 1.375 1.749
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VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS

CAPITAL ASSET STATISTICS

Last Ten Fiscal Years

'",
Function/Program 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 I

Public Safety
Police

Stations 1 1 1 1 1
Police Vehicles 15 15 15 15 19

Public Works
Miles Streets 19 19 19 19 19
Streetlights
Traffic signals

Water
Water mains (miles) 40.5 40.5 40.5 40.5 40.5
Fire hydrants 630 630 630 630 630
Storage capacity (gallons) 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000

Data Source

Various village departments
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DuPage County

DuPage County Forest Preserve

DuPage Airport Authority

DuPage Water Commission

Downers Grove Township

Downers Grove Township Road District

School District #62

School District #86

School District #502

Village of Willowbrook - Special Rec Tax

Tri-State Fire District

Indian Prairie Library District

ITOTAL

0.1713

0.1303

0.0183

0.0000

0.0268

0.0401

1.3860

1.1418

0.1929

0.0148

0.5079

0.1456

3.7758
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Glossary

ACCRUAL BASIS: The basis of accounting
under which transactions are recognized
when they occur, regardless of the timing of
estimated cash flows.

ACCRUED EXPENSES: Expenses incurred
but not due until a later date.

ACTIVITY: A specified and distinguishable
line of work performed by a Division.

APPROPRIATION: A legal authorization
granted by the Village Board to make
expenditures and incur obligations for
specific purposes. The Board appropriates
funds annually by department, agency, or
project, at the beginning of each fiscal year
based upon the adopted Annual Fiscal Plan.
Additional appropriations may be approved
by the Board during the fiscal year by
amending the Annual Fiscal Plan and
appropriating the funds for expenditure.

ASSESSED VALUATION: A value that is
established for real or personal property for
use as a basis for levying property taxes.
(Note: Property values are established by
the Downers Grove Township Assessors
Office.)

AUDIT: An examination of an organizations'
financial statements and the utilization of
resources.

BOCA: Building Officials and Code
Administrators International, an organization
that writes the guidelines for basic
community building codes.

BOND: A written promise to pay a specified
sum of money, called the face value or
principal amount, at a specified date in the
future, called the maturity date, together with
periodic interest at a specified rate.

BOND RATING: An assessment of the
likelihood that a bond issuJr, will pay the
interest on its debt on time. Bond ratings are
assigned by independent agencies, such as
Moody's Investors Service and Standard &
Poor's. Ratings range from AAA or Aaa
(highest) to D (in default). Bonds rated
below B are not investment grade and are
called high-yield or junk bonds. Since the

likelihood of default is greater on such
bonds, issues are forced to pay higher
interest rates to attract investors.

BONDED DEBT: Portion of indebtedness
represented by outstanding bonds.

BUDGET: A fiscal plan showing estimated
expenditures, revenue, and service levels
for a specific fiscal year.

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT: Legal procedure
utilized by the Village staff and Board to
revise a budget appropriation.

BUDGET CALENDAR: The schedule of key
dates or milestones, which the Village
departments follow in the preparation,
adoption and administration of the budget.

BUDGET DOCUMENT: Instrument used by
the bUdget-making authority to present a
comprehensive financial plan of operations
to the Village Board.

BUDGET MESSAGE: The opening section
of the budget document, which provides the
Village Board and the public with a general
summary of the most important aspects of
the budget, including current and previous
fiscal years, and the views and
recommendations of the Village
Administrator.

BUDGETARY CONTROL: The control or
management of a governmental or
enterprise fund in accordance with an
approved budget to keep expenditures
within the limitations of available
appropriations of revenue.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(CIP): A plan for capital expenditures to
provide long-lasting physical improvements
to be incurred over a fixed period of several
future years.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
BUDGET: A capital Improvement Program
(CIP) budget is a separate budget from the
operating budget. Items in the CIP are
usually construction projects designed to
improve the value of government assets.
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Glossary

CAPITAL OUTLAY: Refers to the purchase
of land, buildings and other improvements
and also the purchase of machinery and
equipment items which have an estimated
useful life of three years or more and belong
to the classes of property commonly
considered as fixed assets.

CAPITAL PROJECT: A specific identifiable
improvement or purpose for which
expenditures are proposed within the capital
budget or capital improvement program.
Examples of capital improvement projects
include new roads, sewer lines, buildings,
operating systems, recreational facilities,
and large scale remodeling.

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND: A fund created
to account for financial resources to be used
for the acquisition or the construction of
major capital facilities or equipment.

CASH BASIS: A basis of accounting under
which transactions are recognized only
when cash changes hand.

VILLAGE BOARD: The President and six (6)
Trustees collectively acting as the legislative
and policy making body of the Village.

COMMODITIES: All expenditures for
materials, parts, supplies and commodities,
except those incidentally used by outside
firms performing contractual services for the
Village.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
GRANT (CDBG): Federal funds made
available to municipalities specifically for
community revitalization.

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL
REPORT (CAFR): A governmental unit's
official annual report prepared and published
as a matter of pUblic record, according to
governmental accounting stanr~rds.

CONTINGENCY: A budgetary reserve, set
aside for emergencies or unforeseen
expenditures not otherwise budgeted.

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES: Expenditures
for services which are obtained by an
express or implied contract. Major types of

contractual services are: (1) advertising and
printing; (2) maintenance and repair
services: (3) pUblic utility services: and (4)
travel and training.

DEBT SERVICE: The Village's obligation to
pay the principal and interest of all bonds
and other debt instruments according to a
pre-determined payment schedule.

DEBT SERVICE FUND: A fund established
to account for the accumulation of resources
for the payment of principal and interest on
long term debt.

DEFICIT: The excess of the liabilities of a
fund over its assets; or the excess of
expenditures over revenues during an
accounting period; or, in the case of
proprietary funds, the excess of expense
over income during an accounting period.

DEPARTMENT: Administrative subsection
of the Village that indicates management
responsibility for an operation.

DEPRECIATION: That portion of the cost of
a capital asset that is charged as an
expense during a particular period. This is a
process of estimating and recording the lost
usefulness, expired useful life, or diminution
of service from a fixed asset that cannot or
will not be restored by repair and will be
replaced. The cost of the loss of usefulness
of a fixed asset is the depreciation or the
cost to reserve in order to replace the item
at the end of its useful life.

DISTINGUISHED BUDGET RESENTATION
AWARD: A voluntary program administered
by the Government Finance Officers
Association to encourage governments to
publish well organized and easily readable
budget documents and to provide peer
recognition and technical assistance to the
fiscal officers preparing them.

ENCUMBRANCE: Obligations in the form of
purchase orders and contracts which are
chargeable to an appropriation and for which
a part of the appropriation is reserved
because the goods or services have not
been received. When paid, the
encumbrance is liquidated.
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Glossary

I
J

ENTERPRISE FUND: A fund established to
account for operations that are financed and
operated in a manner similar to private
business enterprises - where the intent of
the governing body is that the costs of
providing goods or services to the general
public on a continuing basis be financed or
recovered primarily through user charges.

EXPENDITURES: This term refers to the
outflow of funds paid or to be paid for an
asset obtained or goods and services
obtained, regardless of when the expense is
actually paid. Note: An encumbrance is not
expenditure. An encumbrance reserves
funds to be expended for a future date.

EXPENSES: A decrease in net total assets.
Expenses represent the total cost of
operations during a period regardless of the
timing of related expenditures.

FEMA: Federal Emergency Management
Agency.

FICA: Federal Insurance Contribution Act,
the name of the piece of federal legislation
that established the Social Security payroll
tax. The current FICA tax rate is 15%, half of
which is paid by the employer and half by
the employee.

FISCAL YEAR (FY): The time period
designating the beginning and ending period
for recording financial transactions. The
Village of Willowbrook uses May 1 to April
30 as its fiscal year.

FIXED ASSETS: Assets of a long term
character which are intended to continue to
be held or used, such as land, buildings,
machinery and equipment.

FRANCHISE FEE: The fee paid by public
service businesses for use of\Village streets,
alleys and property in providing their
services to the citizens of a community.
Services requiring franchises include cable
television.

FULL ACCRUAL BASIS: The basis of
accounting under which transactions are

recognized when they occur, regardless of
the timing of estimated cash flows.

FUND: An accounting entity with a separate
set of self-balancing accounts which
comprise its assets, liabilities, fund balance,
revenues and expenditures.

FUND ACCOUNTING: A governmental
accounting system that is organized and
operated on a fund basis.

FUND BALANCE: The assets of a fund less
liabilities, as determined at the end of each
fiscal year. Any reservations of fund
balance are deducted to result in an
"unreserved fund balance."

FUND TYPE: In governmental accounting,
all funds are classified into eight fund types:
General, Special Revenue, Debt Services,
Capital Projects, Special Assessment,
Enterprise, Internal Service, and Trust and
Agency.

GENERAL FUND: The largest fund within
the City, the General Fund accounts for
most of the financial resources of the
government. General Fund revenues
include property taxes, licenses and permits,
local taxes, service charges, and other types
of revenue. This fund usually includes most
of the basic operating services such as fire
and police protection, parks/forestry and
recreation, libraries, pUblic works, health and
human services, community development,
and general administration.

GENERAL ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLES (GAAP): Uniform minimum
standard of and guidelines to. financial
accounting and reporting. They govern the
form and content of the basic financial
statements of an entity. They encompass
the conventions, rules and procedures
necessary to define accepted accounting
practice at a particular time. They include
not only broad guidelines of general
application, but also detailed practices and
procedures. They provide a standard by
which to measure financial presentations.
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Glossary

INVESTMENTS: Securities and real estate
held for the production of revenues in the
form of interest, dividends, rentals, or lease
payments. The term does not include fixed
assets used in governmental operations.

GENERAL OBLIGATIO BONDS: Bonds that
finance public projects such as streets,
municipal facilities, and park improvements.
The repayment of these bonds is made from
property taxes, and these bonds are backed
by the full faith and credit of the issuing
government.

GFOA: Government Finance Officers
Association.

LEVY: To impose taxes,
assessments, or service charges
support of Village services.

special
for the

GPS: Global Positioning System, equipment
that has the ability to survey the location of
an object.

LIABILITIES: Debts or other legal
obligations arising out of transactions in the
past which must be liquidated, renewed, or
refunded at some future date.

GRANT: A contribution by a government or
other organization to support a particular
function. Typically, these contributions are
made to local governments from the state
and federal governments.

IDOT: Illinois Department of Transportation.

IDPH: Illinois Department of Public Health.

IEPA: Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency.

LONG TERM DEBT: Debt with a maturity of
more than one year after the date of
issuance.

MAINTENANCE: All materials or contract
expenditures covering repair and upkeep of
Village buildings, machinery and equipment,
systems, and land.

MFT: Motor Fuel Tax, represents revenues
for the Village's share of gasoline taxes,
allotted by the state for street improvements.

INTERFUND TRANSFER: Amounts
transferred from one fund to ahother.

INFRASTRUCTURE: The underlying
permanent foundation or basic framework.

IMRF: Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund, a
pension plan for employees of member
cities within the State of Illinois.

INCOME: A term used in proprietary fund
type accounting to represent revenues, or
the excess of revenues over expenses.

MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS: The accrual
basis of accounting adapted to the
governmental fund type spending
measurement focus. Under it, revenues are
recognized when they become both
"measurable" and "available" to finance
expenditures of the current period.
Expenditures are recognized when the
related fund liability is incurred except for (1)
inventories of materials and supplies which
may .be considered expenditures either
when purchased or when used: (2) prepaid
insurance and similar items which need not
be reported; (3) accumulated unpaid
vacation, sick pay, and other employee
benefit amounts which ne!'ld not be
recognized in the current period, but for
which larger than normal accumulations
must be disclosed in the notes to the
financial statements; (4) interest on special
assessment indebtedness which may be
recorded when due rather than accrued, if
offset by interest earnings on special
assessment levies: and (5) principal andcostaonanother department

reimbursement basis.

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND: Fund used to
account for the financing of goods or
services provided by one department to

INTEREST EARNINGS: The earnings from
available funds invested during the year in
U.S. Treasury Bonds, Government
agencies, and Certificates of Deposits.
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Glossary

interest on long-term debt which are
generally recognized when due.

INVESTMENT RATING SERVICE: An
independent agency that analyzes the
financial credit ratings of organizations.

MUNICIPAL: Of or pertaining to a Village or
its government.

OBJECTIVES: The objectives in the
performance area of the budget are
statements of one-time projects. These
statements are intended to address either a
new service or project, or a significant
change in focus or priority in response to a
special community need or Village effort to
improve productivity. Objectives are
generally limited to one fiscal year.

OPERATING BUDGET: A financial plan
outlining the estimated revenues and
expenditures, and other information for a
specific period (usually a fiscal year). The
"proposed budget" is the financial plan
presented by the Village Administrator for
consideration by the Village Board and the
"adopted budget" is the financial plan
ultimately approved and authorized by the
Village Board.

OPERATING EXPENSES: Proprietary fund
expenses that are directly related to the
fund's primary service activities.

OPERATING INCOME: The excess of
proprietary fund operating revenues over
operating expenses.

OPERATING REVENUES: Proprietary fund
revenues that are directly related to the
fund's primary service activities. They
consist primarily of user charges for
services.

PER CAPITA COSTS: The fost of service
per person. Per capita costs In Willowbrook
are based on a 8,967 estimated population
provided by the 2000 Census.

PROPERTY TAXES: Used to describe all
revenues received in a period from current
taxes, delinquent taxes, penalties and
interest on delinquent taxes.

PUBLIC HEARING: The portions of open
meetings held to present evidence and
provide information on both sides of an
issue.

RESERVE: An account used to indicate that
a portion of fund balance is restricted for a
specific purpose. An account used to
earmark a portion of fund balance to indicate
that it is not appropriate for expenditure. A
reserve may also be an account used to
earmark a portion of fund equity as legally
segregated for a specific future use.

REVENUES: All amounts of money earned
or received by the Village from external
sources. It includes such items as tax
payments, fees from specific services,
receipts from other governments, fines,
forfeitures, grants, shared revenues and
interest income.

REVENUE BONDS: Bonds whose principal
and interest are payable exclusively from a
revenue source pledged as the payment
source before issuance.

ROI: Return on investment, a method to
assist management decision making by
evaluating the return on various investment
alternatives.

SALES TAXES: The Village receives 1% in
sales taxes.

TAX BASE: The total value of all real and
personal property in the Village as of
January 1 of each year, as certified. The tax
base represents net value after all
exemptions.

TAX LEW: The resultant product when the
tax rate per one hundred dollars is multiplied
by the tax base.

TAX RATE: A percentage applied to all
taxable property to raise general revenues.
It is derived by dividing the total tax levy by
the taxable net property valuation.
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Village of Willowbrook

Glossary

TAXES: Compulsory charges levied by a
government for the purpose of financing
services performed for the common benefit.
The term does not include charges for
services rendered only to those paying such
charges, for example sewer service
charges.

TIF: Tax Increment Financing or the act of
capturing the amount of property taxes
levied by a taxing unit for the year on the
appraised value of real property located
within a defined investment zone. The tax
increments are paid into the TIF fund and
used to pay project costs within the zone,
including debt service obligations.

TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS: Funds
created to account for assets held by the
Village in a trustee capacity or as an agent
for individuals, private organizations, other
governmental units, and/or other funds.
These include pension trust funds and
agency funds.

USER CHARGES: The payment of a fee for
direct receipt of a public service by the party
benefiting from the service.
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